issued share capital of the Company of 5,536,401,000 Shares as at the date of the Annual

General Meeting on 10 May 2017). As such, no Shareholders’ approval is required for the

allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.

Application for listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

– 6 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund-raising activity in the 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING

COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming no other

changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and

the date of Completion), are summarised as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon completion of the

Subscription

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Poseidon Sports Limited 2,249,387,000 40.63% 2,249,387,000 39.64%

Public Shareholders as at the date of this

announcement 3,287,014,000 59.37% 3,287,014,000 57.92%

The Subscriber 0 0.00% 138,410,025 2.44%

Total 5,536,401,000 100% 5,674,811,025 100%

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in brand development, design and

sales of sport-related apparel, footwear and accessories in the PRC and Japan as well as

investment activities in Mainland of PRC and abroad.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Subscriber, upon his appointment as an executive Director and the chief executive officer

of the Company taking effect, will be responsible for company strategy and managing the

overall operations (excluding the investment operations). The Directors consider that the

Subscription will incentivize the Subscriber to provide essential contribution to the long term